1
®
ISL6228EVAL3Z User Guide
AN1291.0Application Note May 17, 2007
Author: Jia Wei
Introduction
The ISL6228EVAL3Z evaluation board demonstrates the
performance of the ISL6228 dual-channel PWM controller.

VO2
PHASE2
IO2
VO1
PHASE1
IO1
VO2
PHASE2
IO2
4 AN1291.0
May 17, 2007
Application Note 1291
Bill of Materials
QTY REFERENCE DESCRIPTION MANUFACTURER PART NUMBER
0 DNP (C8, C9) CAP, RADIAL, 56µF, 25V, ROHS SANYO 25SP56M
2 C1, C3 CAP, SMD, 0603, 1000pF, 16V, 10%, X7R, ROHS VENKEL H1045-00102-16V10-T
5 C20, C21, C37, C40, C41 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.1µF, 16V, 10%, X7R, ROHS MURATA H1045-00104-16V10-T
6 C2, C7, C30, C31, C36, C39 CAP, SMD, 0603, 1µF, 16V, 20%, Y5V, ROHS MURATA H1045-00105-16V20-T
2 C18, C19 CAP, SMD, 0603, 10µF, 6.3V, 20%, X5R, ROHS TDK H1045-00106-6R3V20-T
2 C5, C6 CAP, SMD, 0603, 2200pF, 50V, 10%, X7R, ROHS MURATA H1045-00222-50V10-T
2 C14, C15 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.22µF, 16V, 10%, X7R, ROHS TDK H1045-00224-16V10-T
2 C4, C38 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.22µF, 25V, 20%, X7R, ROHS VENKEL H1045-00224-25V20-T
2 C34, C35 CAP, SMD, 0805, 4.7µF, 16V, 10%, X5R, ROHS PANASONIC H1046-00475-16V10-T
0 DNP (C32, C33) CAP, SMD, 0805, 4.7µF, 16V, 10%, X5R, ROHS PANASONIC H1046-00475-16V10-T
2 C16, C17 CAP, SMD, 1206, 1µF, 25V, 20%, X5R, ROHS PANASONIC H1065-00105-25V20-T
4 C10 to C13 CAP, SMD, 1206, 10µF, 25V, 20%, X5R, ROHS PANASONIC H1065-00106-25V20-T
2 C24, C27 CAP-LOW ESR, SMD, D3L, 330µF, 6.3V, 20%, POSCAP, ROHS SANYO 6TPF330M9L
0 DNP (C22, C23, C25, C26,
C28, C29)
CAP-LOW ESR, SMD, D3L, 330µF, 6.3V, 20%, POSCAP, ROHS SANYO 6TPF330M9L

IRF7821PBF
0 DNP (Q4, Q9) TRANSISTOR-MOS, N-CHANNEL, 8P, SOIC, 30V, 4.0mΩ RDS,
ROHS
INTERNATIONAL
RECTIFIER
IRF7832PBF
2 Q3, Q8 TRANSISTOR-MOS, N-CHANNEL, 8P, SOIC, 30V, 4.0mΩ RDS,
ROHS
INTERNATIONAL
RECTIFIER
IRF7832PBF
2 Q15, Q16 TRANSISTOR-MOS, N-CHANNEL, SMD, TO-252, 30V, 20A,
ROHS
VISHAY SUD50N03-07-E3
4 R9, R52, R53, R54 RES, SMD, 0603, 2Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS YAGEO H2511-00020-1/10W1-T
0 DNP (R12, R13, R57, R58) RESISTOR, SMD, 0603, 0Ω, 1/10W, TF, ROHS KOA H2511-00R00-1/10W-T
5 AN1291.0
May 17, 2007
Application Note 1291
10 R10, R11, R24, R25, R48,
R50, R55, R56, R59, R60
RESISTOR, SMD, 0603, 0Ω, 1/10W, TF, ROHS KOA H2511-00R00-1/10W-T
5 R7, R8, R21, R22, R51 RES, SMD, 0603, 10k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS KOA H2511-01002-1/10W1-T
2 R35, R37 RES, SMD, 0603, 1.07k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS PANASONIC H2511-01071-1/10W1-T
1 R49 RES, SMD, 0603, 162k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS YAGEO H2511-01623-1/10W1-T
2 R26, R27 RES, SMD, 0603, 2k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS KOA H2511-02001-1/10W1-T
1 R3 RES, SMD, 0603, 20k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS KOA H2511-02002-1/10W1-T
1 R4 RES, SMD, 0603, 22.1k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS PANASONIC H2511-02212-1/10W1-T
2 R34, R36 RES, SMD, 0603, 2.49k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS KOA H2511-02491-1/10W1-T
1 R14 RES, SMD, 0603, 22.6k, 1/16W, 1%, TF, ROHS VENKEL H2511-02262-1/10W1-T
4 R1, R2, R5, R6 RES, SMD, 0603, 499Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS KOA H2511-04990-1/10W1-T
2 R30, R31 RES, SMD, 0603, 49.9k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS VENKEL H2511-04992-1/10W1-T
1 R15 RES, SMD, 0603, 53.6k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS YAGEO H2511-05362-1/10W1-T
4 R16, R17, R28, R29 RES, SMD, 0603, 5.76k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS ROHM H2511-05761-1/10W1-T
2 R18, R19 RES, SMD, 0603, 590Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS VENKEL H2511-05900-1/10W1-T
2 R20, R23 RES, SMD, 0603, 80.6k, 1/10W, 1%, TF, ROHS VENKEL H2511-08062-1/10W1-T
0 DNP (R32, R33) RES, SMD, 1206, 1.5Ω, 1/4W, 1%, TF, ROHS VENKEL H2513-001R5-1/4W1-T
4 R41, R43, R45, R47 RES, SMD, 1206, 1.5Ω, 1/4W, 1%, TF, ROHS VENKEL H2513-001R5-1/4W1-T
5 R38, R40, R42, R44, R46 RES, SMD, 1206, 1.8Ω, 1/4W, 1%, TF, ROHS VENKEL H2513-001R8-1/4W1-T
5 S1 to S5 SWITCH-TOGGLE, SMD, ULTRAMINI, 1P, SPST MINI C&K
COMPONENTS
GT11MSCBE-T
4 J7 to J10 MTG HDWR, CBL.TERMINAL-LUG and SCREW, 6 to 14AWG BERG/FCI KPA8CTP